face the future challenges, the Board of Directors have not recommended any dividend on equity shares for the 
year ended on March 31, 2025.

PREFERENTIAL ISSUE: 
Post financial year, the Company at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting(“EGM”) held on May 23, 2025 (‘EGM’), 
approved the issuance of 7,38,37,500 (Seven Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Only) fully paid-up equity shares (hereinafter referred to as “Equity Shares”) of the Company having face value 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each at a price of ₹ 28/- (Rupees Twenty Eighty Only) per equity share, including a 
premium of ₹ 18/- (Eighteen) per share on preferential allotment basis for a consideration other than cash

[...]

SHARE CAPITAL:
The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) that is divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. Presently, the Paid-up Share Capital
of the Company is Rs. 5,21,17,500/- (Rupees Five Crores Twenty-One Lakhs Seventeen Thousand and Five 
Hundred Only) divided into 51,45,600 (Fifty One Lakhs Forty Five Thousand and Six Hundred) Equity Shares 
which are Fully Paid-Up and 1,55,300 (One Lakh Fifty Five Thousand and Three Hundred) Equity Shares which 
are Partly Paid-Up. There were no changes in Share Capital of the Company during the period under review.

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the Company has increased its authorized share capital from ₹10 
Crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) to ₹90 Crores (Rupees Ninety Crores only) pursuant to an Ordinary Resolution